## SIND ORDINANCE NO. XIX OF 1972

## THE WEST PAKISTAN PRIMARY EDUCATION AND LOCAL COUNCILS HIGH SCHOOLS (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1972

[13<sup>th</sup> October, 1972]

An Ordinance to amend the West Pakistan Primary Education Ordinance, 1962 and the West Pakistan Local Councils High Schools (Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970, in their application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan Preamble Primary Education Ordinance, 1962 and the West Pakistan Local Councils High Schools (Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly of Sind is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render immediate action necessary;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 135 of the Interim Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan Primary 1. (1) Education and Local Councils High Schools (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1972.

Short title and commencement.

- (2)It shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from the first day of October, 1972.
- 2. In the West Pakistan Primary Education Ordinance, 1962 (West Pakistan Ordinance, XXIX of 1962), in section 2, in clause (a), the words "and includes a municipality or Municipal Corporation" shall be added before the semi-colon at the end.

Amendment of section 2 of West Pakistan Ordinance XXIX of 1962.

In the West Pakistan Local Councils High Schools 3. (Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970 (West Pakistan Ordinance XV of 1970), in section 2, in clause (a), the words "and includes a municipality or Municipal Corporation" shall be added before the semi-colon at the end.

**Amendment** section 2 of West Pakistan Ordinance XV of 1970.

## SIND ORDINANCE NO. XIX OF 1972

## THE WEST PAKISTAN PRIMARY EDUCATION AND LOCAL COUNCILS HIGH SCHOOLS (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1972

4. Any notification applying the West Pakistan Primary Education Ordinance, 1962 (West Pakistan Ordinance XXIX of 1962) or the West Pakistan Local Councils High Schools (Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970 (West Pakistan Ordinance XV of 1970) to any municipality or Municipal Corporation, may take effect from any date not prior to the 1st day of October, 1972.

Power to issue notification retrospectively.